CHAPTER 102—S. F. No. 258

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the Olmsted county attorney.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Olmsted county attorney, salary. The board of county commissioners of Olmsted county shall, by majority vote, set the salary for the county attorney of said county. Said salary shall be for a minimum amount of \$8,000 per year and shall be payable monthly commencing January 1, 1961.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Olmsted county and compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 16, 1961.

CHAPTER 103-S. F. No. 303

An act relating to wild animals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 97.45, Subdivision 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 97.45, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. Game, transportation, common carrier. Any nonresident, except agents and employees of common carriers while engaged in the performance of their duties, licensee may transport by any means, consigned to himself only, to any point within or without this state, not to exceed the number of undressed game birds which he is entitled to possess at any one time, and one deer, lawfully taken and possessed within this state, provided they are accompanied by appropriate coupons to be detached from the non-resident hunting licenses, and provided that the nonresident licensee shall accompany such game birds or deer except when they are being transported by common carrier. Common carriers are hereby permitted to carry such wild animals as baggage.

Approved March 16, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.